
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Employment Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 18 June 2015 at 10.00 am 

Location: Executive Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Miss. A. Rog (0116 305 0455) 

Email: anna.rog@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mrs. J. Fox CC 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 

 

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Mrs. H. E. Loydall CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Election of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

 Mr J. B. Rhodes CC was nominated Chairman Elect at the Annual Meeting of the 
County Council held on 20 May 2015. 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2015.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 



 
 
 
 
8.  

  
Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: 
Update of Action Plans.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

9.  
  

Behaviour in the Workplace policy.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 11 - 26) 

10.  
  

Smarter Working policy.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 27 - 44) 

11.  
  

Sickness Absence Rates.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 45 - 50) 

12.  
  

Changes to Officer Employment Procedure 
rules.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 51 - 56) 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

14.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held on 22 October 2015 at 
10.00am. 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 5 March 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. J. Fox CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
 

Mrs. H. E. Loydall CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
 

36. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2015 be confirmed and signed 
subject to minute 31(i) being amended to read as follows:- 
 

31 (i). Following agreement at national level in November 2014, on a  fifteen month 
pay award of 2.2%, effective from January 2015 to March 2016, it was agreed to 
implement this and the non-consolidated lump sum for employees up to grade 14, 
in January 2015. 

 
37. Question Time.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

38. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

39. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

40. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mrs Fox CC, Mr Jennings CC, Mrs Loydall CC and Mr Shepherd CC declared a personal 
interest in relation to agenda item 6 as recipients, or were relatives of recipients of a 
teacher’s pension.  
 

41. Pay Policy Statement.  
 
The Committee received a report outlining the Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2015/16 
for submission to the County Council. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 

Agenda Item 33



 
 

 

2

Arising from discussion members were advised as follows:- 
 
(i). There were approximately twenty employees under Soulbury conditions of service, 

the majority of whom were education psychologists; 
 
(ii). The Assistant Director advised that the wording relating to the Council’s 

discretionary approach to retirement benefits would be re-drafted for the final Pay 
Policy statement; 

 
(iii). The pay award agreed in February was weighted towards those on lower pay 

scales, and as a result the number of employees on a wage lower than the living 
wage had decreased. 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the County Council be recommended to approve the Pay Policy Statement 2015/16. 
 

42. Chief Officers Pay Settlement.  
 
The Committee considered a report outlining the action taken by the Chief Executive in 
implementing a pay award for employees covered by the Joint Negotiating Committee for 
Chief Officers (i.e those on grades 18 – 21). A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 
7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the action taken by the Chief Executive in implementing a pay award for employees 
covered by the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers be noted. 
 

43. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Summary of Action Plans.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented a summary 
of current Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancy and details 
of progress in their implementation. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed 
with these minutes.  
 
The Committee was advised that the closure of Kegworth Community Centre had taken 
place in January 2015, and this would be reflected in the Action Plans submitted to the 
next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the summary of current action plans which contain provision for compulsory 
redundancy and details of progress in their implementation be noted. 
 

44. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would take place on Thursday 18 June 2015 
at 10.00am. 
 

10.00  - 10.13 am CHAIRMAN 
05 March 2015 

 

4



 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 18 JUNE 2015 
 

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY AND PROCEDURE 
 

SUMMARY OF ACTION PLANS 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present a summary of current Action 

Plans which contain provision for compulsory redundancy and details of 
progress in their implementation. 

 

Background 
 
2. At its meeting on 11th February 2010 the Committee approved a new 

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure (replacing the Policy in the 
Event of Redeployment and Redundancy) together with revised 
arrangements through which the Committee would exercise its oversight 
of the implementation of that procedure. 

 
3. In accordance with that decision, summaries of current Action Plans are 

attached as follows: 
 

• Appendix A1 – Implementation Completed 

• Appendix A2 – Implementation Underway 
 
4. The arrangements also involve presenting a summary of any 

outstanding comments/concerns raised by members of the Committee.  
There are no outstanding comments/concerns on this occasion. 

 
5. Members are asked to indicate where they wish a representative of the 

Department concerned to be present to answer any questions in any 
particular case, if they have not already done so. 

 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
6. The Organisational Change Policy and Procedure is designed to ensure 

that changes which impact on employees are implemented in a fair and 
non-discriminatory manner. 

 

Recommendation 
 

7. That the report be noted. 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Anna Rog, Democratic Services 
� 0116 305 0455 
Email: anna.rog@leics.gov.uk  

Agenda Item 85



 

 

 
Carolyn Fairchild, Head of Strategic Human Resources 
� 0116 305 6727 
Email: Caroline.Fairchild@leics.gov.uk  

6



 1

APPENDIX A1 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE –18
th

 JUNE 2015 

 

SUMMARY OF CURRENT ACTION PLANS - IMPLEMENTATION COMPLETED 

 

 

Action Plan  Date Approved Outcome 

A&C - Arts and creative industries officer post 14/10/2014 1 redundancy 

CEX - Strategy, Partnership & Communities : Closure of 
Kegworth Community Centre 

08/09/2014 3 redundancies 

C&FS - Action Plan For Leicestershire Psychology Service 12/01/2015 1 redundancy 

C&FS - Children’s Social Care : Family Safeguarding 
Service, Child Protection Service 

12/11/2014 1 redundancy 

Corporate Resources – People & Transformation Phase 2 08/08/2014 2 redundancies 

RES - School Food Service – Thurnby St. Lukes 09/02/2015 1 redundancy 

RES - School Food Service – Great Glen St. Cuthberts 09/02/2015 2 redundancies 

RES - Employee Service Centre Restructure 09/02/2015 2 redundancies 

RES - Ashby C of E School Food Provision Action Plan  1 redundancy 

RES - Ashby Hill Top School Food Provision Action Plan  1 redundancy 

 

7



8

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPENDIX A2 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 18
th

 JUNE 2015 

 

SUMMARY OF CURRENT ACTION PLANS - IMPLEMENTATION UNDERWAY 
 

Action Plan 
Date 

Approved 
Current Position Next Steps 

Max Compulsory 
Redundancies 

C&FS Phase 1 – Management 
Grades 12 – 15 

13/11/2014 
Consultation currently 
ongoing 

 28 redundancies 

E&T Departmental Restructure 30/01/2015 
Consultation started 
03/02/2015 

Consultation 4 redundancies 

 

9



10

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE - 18th JUNE 2015 

 
BEHAVIOUR IN THE WORKPLACE POLICY 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the Employment Committee’s approval for the 

introduction of a Behaviour in the Workplace Policy to replace the Dignity at Work 
Policy.   

 
Background 
 
2. The current Dignity at Work Policy and supporting guidance was drafted in 2012.  

However, arising from feedback from the Trade Unions and operational HR advisory 
teams it was identified that the Dignity at Work Policy needed to be reviewed in order to 
achieve better outcomes. 
 

3. A number of key issues were identified including: 
 

• The majority of investi
[...]
nications and engagement plan.  A 
copy will be published on the Council’s intranet for managers and employees to view.  

 
7. To promote the introduction of the new policy, an article will be published in Managers’ 

Digest and a news item posted on the front page of the Council’s intranet.  
 
8. The policy’s application will be monitored through ongoing discussions with Trade 

Unions, HR Advisers and managers.  A formal review of the policy, with the Trade 
Unions, will take place after one year.   

 
Recommendations 
 
9. The Committee is requested to approve the introduction of the Behaviour in the 

Workplace Policy attached as an appendix to this report. 
 
Equalities and Human Rights Implications 
 
10. An Equalities and Human Rights Impact Assessment has been undertaken in relation 

to the changes to the policy. No adverse equality, diversity or human rights impacts 
were identified.   

 
Officer to Contact 
 
Gordon McFarlane, Assistant Director, Corporate Services and Transformation  
Tel: (0116) 305 6123    
Email: gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A - Behaviour in the Workplace Policy 

12



Appendix A 

Behaviour in the Workplace Policy  
Version: 2015 -3 
Agreed at:  
Date agreed:  
Review date:  

 

 
 

Behaviour in the Workplace Policy 
 
Scope 
This policy applies to all employees of Leicestershire County Council, with the exception of 
those based in schools and colleges.  It also applies to individuals who may be working on 
behalf of the Council (e.g. placement students, volunteers, casual workers).   
 
Complaints of unacceptable behaviour directed at an employee by a third party (e.g. 
contractors, agency workers, customers) are also covered by this policy and should be 
dealt with using the process detailed below under Third Party Harassment.    
 
Purpose 
Leicestershire County Council is committed to creating and maintaining a working 
environment where people are treated with courtesy, consideration an
[...]
an important role to play in supporting the Council’s 
commitment to creating and maintaining a working environment free of unacceptable 
behaviour.  There are a number of steps that individuals can take to help do this, including:   
 

• Being aware of how their own behaviour may be perceived by others and if 
necessary, changing it; 

 

• Treating colleagues with dignity and respect; 
 

• Taking a stand if inappropriate jokes or comments are being made; 
 

• Making it clear to others if they find their behaviour unacceptable; 
 

• Intervening, if possible, to stop unacceptable behaviour and providing support to 
recipients; 

 

14



 

3 
Behaviour in the Workplace Policy  
Version: 2015 -3 
Agreed at:  
Date agreed:  
Review date:  
 

• Reporting unacceptable behaviour and supporting the Council in the investigation of 
any complaints. 

 
Managers also have a particular responsibility to: 
 

• Set a good example by their own behaviour; 
 

• Ensure that employees are aware of the standards of behaviour that are expected 
of them; 
 

• Intervene as early as possible to put a stop to unacceptable behaviour; 
 

• Take complaints of unacceptable behaviour seriously and take appropriate action to 
address them. 

 
What to do if you witness unacceptable behaviour 
Anyone who witnesses behaviour which they deem to be unacceptable should take action 
rather than ignoring what they’ve observed.  This could include: 
 

• Speaking directly to the perpetrator of such behaviour to make them aware of how 
their behaviour has been perceived; 
 

• Speaking directly to the recipient of such behaviour to offer support and encourage 
them to address the issue;  

 

• Reporting their observations to their manager. 
 
The individual should make a detailed note of the behaviour witnessed and the action they 
took as this may be required if they are asked to provide information as part of a formal 
investigation.   
 
Managers who witness unacceptable behaviour, or have
[...]
e may be accompanied by a 
work colleague or Trade Union representative. 
 
Right of Appeal against Disciplinary Sanctions 
Where the outcome of the investigation has been referred to a disciplinary hearing and a 
disciplinary sanction imposed, an employee has the right to appeal against that sanction.  
Further information can be found by clicking here. 
 
Re-establishing Working Relationships 
In situations where the complaint has either not been upheld or the outcome is informal 
action, the alleged perpetrator and the recipient must attend a mandatory joint meeting to 
discuss what support or action is required to assist them to re-establish their working 
relationship.  The Decision Maker should ensure that this meeting is scheduled to take 
place as soon as possible after the parties have been advised of the investigation 
outcome.  A third party (e.g. manager, HR representative) should be involved in this 
meeting to help facilitate a solution.   
 

21



 

10 
Behaviour in the Workplace Policy  
Version: 2015 -3 
Agreed at:  
Date agreed:  
Review date:  
 

The meeting should focus on agreeing strategies to assist the parties to resume and repair 
their working relationship.  A potential outline of the meeting might include:   
 

• Explaining the purpose of the meeting (i.e. it is not to revisit the complaint 
previously investigated, it is about moving forward); 

• Identifying potential areas of concern and explore these with the parties; 

• Encouraging open and honest communication; 

• Confirming the key points agreed to help move forward.  
 
Protection and Support for those involved 
Employees who make complaints or who participate in good faith in any investigation must 
not suffer any form of retaliation or victimisation as a result.  Anyone found to have 
retaliated against or victimised someone in this way will be subject to disciplinary action 
under the Council’s Disciplinary Policy and Procedure. 
 
Any employee that believes that they have
[...]
 The display or sending of offensive letters or publications; threatening behaviour; 

• Being “frozen out” of conversations; 

• Jostling or assault, or other non accidental physical contact; 

• Derogatory nicknames or racial name calling or jokes. 
 
Homophobic Harassment     
 

• Conduct that denigrates or ridicules a colleague because of his or her actual or 
presumed sexuality, such as derogatory remarks, graffiti, jokes. Such conduct can 
be physical or verbal; 

• The display or sending of offensive letters, publications, threatening behaviour; 

• Being “frozen out” of conversations; 

• Jostling or assault, or other non accidental physical contact; 

• Derogatory nicknames or homophobic name calling or jokes; 

• Intrusive or inappropriate comments about someone’s personal life or family 
circumstances. 

 
Religious Discrimination   
    

• Discriminatory behaviour which fails to acknowledge the rights or needs of people 
with different beliefs or practices. 

 
Victimisation      
 

• Where a person is treated less favourably than other people because, for example, 
that person has brought proceedings, given evidence, or complained about the 
behaviour of someone who has been harassing or discriminating against them. 

 
Aids/HIV     
 

• Harassment, ridicule or exclusion of people, due to their real or suspected infection 
with Aids/HIV. 

 
 

26



 
 

 

 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE - 18th JUNE 2015 

 
SMARTER WORKING POLICY AND GUIDANCE 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES  

 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek Employment Committee’s approval for the 

introduction of the Smarter Working Policy and Guidance.    
 
Background 
 
2. In order to ensure the effective delivery of the County Hall Master Plan, the Council will 

need to implement new ways of working. There are also significant business benefits in 
further developing the Council’s existing flexible working arrangements.  These include; 
recruitment and ret
[...]
R is therefore working with Timewise, in order to 
create an improvement plan which supports the County Hall Master Plan and the 
implementation of Smarter Working.   

Key Points  
 
9. In order to address the above issues, the following key principals have been 

incorporated into the policy:  
 

10. The term ‘Smarter Working’ will replace reference to ‘Flexible Working’ in policies and 
communications. This change will demonstrate a fresh approach and indicates that the 
focus is not only on hours, but also where and how we work. The majority of requests 
for alternative ways of working will be dealt with in a more positive, informal manner 
(where appropriate) in line with the principles of Smarter Working.  

 
11. This policy sets the scene in term of the reasons, benefits and the vision of Smarter 

Working but also provides guidance around the types of working arrangements 
(contractual and non- contractual) which may be considered/ adopted. 

12. The aim of the policy is to provide managers with a framework for implementing new 
ways of smarter working. It provides advice on managing a remote workforce in the 
context of having reduced office accommodation.  

 
13. Although the key policy will be the Smarter Working Policy and Guidance (replacing the 

former Flexible Working policy), the document will include sign posts to other relevant 
policies, e.g. Statutory Right to Request Flexible Working Guidance, Permanent Home 
Working Policy, Travel and Expenses Guide etc. All of these and a number of other 
policies have been reviewed or are in the process of being reviewed, in order to 
accommodate the changes in the new ways of working.  

 
Implementation 
 
14. The proposed policy, attached as Appendix A has been agreed by the Trade Unions 

and the People Strategy Board. In addition, comments have been received and 
incorporated from HR staff and a nominated group of Departmental Managers.   

 
15. If endorsed by Employment Committee, the policy will b
[...]
ingly in advance is essential.   
 
Additional Costs  
The cost of access to essential information, necessary files / network / intranet, which are required 
to perform the tasks of the job, will be provided by the Council. It is likely that most employees will 
already have some form communication technology such as a PC or laptop for personal use in 
their homes and this may be used for work purposes.  

 
Other costs such as additional energy costs and furniture will be met by the employee and not 
paid by the Council. This is because these costs are offset by the reduction in travelling time, cost 
and mileage normally incurred as a result of commuting.   
 
Broadband  
The Council will not contribute towards the employee’s broadband services. It is likely that most 
employees would already subscribe to broadband / internet access for personal use in their 
homes.   
 
Taxation 
There should not be any personal or council tax implications for employees as a result of working 
from home.  

 

44



 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE - 18 JUNE 2015 

SICKNESS ABSENCE 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

Purpose 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Employment Committee with an 

update on the Council’s overall position on sickness absence as at 31st March 

2015.  Although this is now reported on a rolling year basis, this date can still 

be used to mark an ‘out turn position’ for the period April 2014 – March 2015. 

Background 

2. The Committee regularly receives a report which details the most recent 

sickness absence figures, and describes the actions that have been taken in 

an attempt to reduce sickness absence. Although these will have had some 

impact in individual cases on reducing the time lost, overall sickness absence 

has continued to increase. As a consequence this report details a proposed 

revised corporate approach for member consideration. 

Absence Data 

3. The Council’s sickness absence figure as of 31st March 2015 is 9.8
[...]
rovement plans and 

referrals to occupational health.  Part of the session is also devoted to 

how to approach potentially difficult and sensitive discussions on 

sickness absence. 

c) The subject of sickness absence to be included as a regular part of 

departmental managers’ meetings, where presentations and 

discussions can be supported by Strategic HR. 

d) Include sickness absence targets in managers’ PDR’s and 

performance against these targets to be monitored in supervision 

sessions.  

e) Working with the Communications Unit to develop a targeted campaign 

on health and wellbeing. 

f) Consider further how the Council’s flexible working policy can be used 

to assist employees in managing health issues which would lead to 

improved attendance. 

 

 

 

 

48



Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to:- 

(a)  Note the contents of this report;  

(b) Support the proposed approach to performance managed sickness absence 

through corporate and departmental project plans. 

Officer to Contact 

Gordon McFarlane 
Assistant Director, Corporate Services and Transformation 
(0116) 305 6123 
Gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
None  

 
Equalities and Human Rights Implications 

The attendance management policy has been subject to an equality and human 
rights impact assessment, and this was published in 2014. There are no equalities 
and human rights issues arising directly from this report.  
  

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 18TH JUNE 2015 

 

 

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE OFFICER  
EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Purpose 
 
1. This report concerns new regulations which amend the rules and procedures 

for the dismissal of Head of the Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and Chief 
Financial Officer. 
 

Background 
 
2. As part of the arrangements introduced in 2001, the Head of Paid Service, the 

Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer were giv
[...]
 would be required to act in a quasi-judicial capacity, may need to 
consider evidence and representations and would need to meet in private. 
These and other concerns have been highlighted and it is hoped that at some 
point guidance will emerge on these points.  
 

Revised Officer Employment Procedure Rules 
 
10. Attached to this report are the proposed amendments to Part 4 H Rule 11 of 

the Officer Employment Procedure Rules to give effect to the new regulations. 
 
Recommendations 
 
11. The Employment Committee is asked to give its approval to the proposed 

changes to Rule 11 of the Officer Employment Procedure Rules and refer the 
matter to the Constitution Committee for consideration. 

52



 
Equalities and Human Rights Implications 
 
There are no discernible implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report. 
 
Officers to contact 
 

Andrew James – County Solicitor  
Tel: 0116 305 6009  
E-mail: Andrew.james@leics.gov.uk 
 
Gordon McFarlane – Assistant Director of Corporate Services and Transformation 
Tel: 0116 305 6123  
E-mail: Gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
 
Mo Seedat – Head of Democratic Services  
Tel: 0116 305 6037 
E-mail: Mo.seedat@leics.gov.uk 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Proposed Amendments to the Officer Employment Procedure Rules 

53



54

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

 

Suggested Revision to Part 4H of the Constitution 
Rule 11 – Officer Employment Procedure Rules 

 
 

1. No action may be taken by the Employment Committee – except for 
suspension – relating to the dismissal of either the Head of the Paid Service, 
the Monitoring Officer or the Chief Finance Officer other than in accordance 
with The Local Authorities (Standing Order) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2015) and as set out below.  
 

2. In respect of the proposed dismissal of the Head of Paid Service, the 
Monitoring Officer or the Chief Finance Officer, the Employment Committee 
may appoint an Independent Investigating Officer (IIO) to examine the 
circumstances of the case and to advise the Committee on any action to be 
taken. 
 

3. Where consideration is being given to the dismissal of the Head of Paid 
Service, the Monitoring Officer or the Chief Finance Officer a Panel 
(comprising an Advisory Committee established under section 102(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972) will be set up which shall include at least two 
Independent Persons who have consented so to serve from amongst those 
previously appointed by the County Council or by another Council under 
Section 28(7) of the Localism Act 2011 and which shall meet at least 20 
working days before any meeting of the County Council at which any 
proposed dismissal is to be considered 
 

4. The Employment Committee will, having considered the advice of any 
Independent Investigating Officer appointed, make a recommendation to the 
Council for consideration, including any terms for cessation of employment.  
 

5. Any proposal to dismiss the Head of the Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer 
or the Chief Finance Officer other may only be taken by the Council following 
consideration of  
 

a. any advice, views or recommendations from the Panel set up under 
paragraph 3 above 

b. the conclusions of any investigation into the proposed dismissal : and 
c. any representations from the officer concerned 

 
 

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2015.
	8 Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Update of Action Plans.
	Appendix A1 - Action Plans Completed.
	Appendix A2 - Action Plans Underway.

	9 Behaviour in the Workplace policy.
	Appendix A - Behaviour in the Workplace Policy.

	10 Smarter Working policy.
	Appendix A - Smarter Working Policy 2015.

	11 Sickness Absence Rates.
	12 Changes to Officer Employment Procedure rules.
	Appendix A - Proposed Amendments to Procedure Rules




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 18 June 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mrs. J. Fox CC 
Mr. G. A. Hart CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
 

Mrs. H. E. Loydall CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
 

 
 

1. Election of Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC be appointed Chairman of the Employment Committee for the 
period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2016.  
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
That Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Employment Committee 
for the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2016.  
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2015.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported no questions under Standing Order 35. 
 

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported no questions had been received under Standing Order 7(3) 
and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

8. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Update of Action Plans.  
 
The Committee received an update of Organisational Change Policy and Procedure 
Action Plans. The report summarised the details of Action Plans with respect to the 
provision of compulsory redundancies and details of progress in their implementation. A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the Action Plans on Organisational Change Policy and Procedure be 
noted.  
 

9. Behaviour in the Workplace Policy.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources on Behaviour 
in the Workplace Policy, which sought the approval for the introduction of the Behaviour 
in the Workplace Policy to replace the Dignity at Work Policy. A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
Members welcomed the proposed policy and noted that the Trade Unions had been 
consulted, and were fully supportive of the proposed changes.  
 
During the discussion a number of amendments were suggested and accepted by 
officers, and are reflected in the resolution of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Behaviour in the Workplace Policy be approved subject to the Policy 
being amended as follows:- 

 
(i) Include cyber bullying in the list of unacceptable behaviour on page 13; 

 
(ii) Redraft the third bullet point in the paragraph outlining managers’ 

responsibilities, on page 15, to read as follows: 
 

“Intervene immediately or as early as possible to put a stop to unacceptable 
behaviour.” 

 
(iii) Clarifying the section on support available to employees (page 17) to 

indicate that such support would be available to the alleged perpetrator and 
complainant.  

 
(b) That twelve months after implementation of the Policy a report be submitted to the 

Committee advising on the impact. 
 

10. Smarter Working Policy.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources on Smarter 
Working Policy to be implemented within the Council. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes.  
 



 
 

 

3 

In response to questions and concerns raised by members the Director of Corporate 
Resources advised as follows:- 
 
(a) Training and support would be provided for managers in operating and monitoring the 

new policy; 
 

(b) It was recognised that in some areas of work  there needed to be flexibility in how the 
policy was implemented  to meet business requirements; 

 
(c) The County Council had in place a lone working policy which would sit alongside this 

policy.  
 

Members welcomed the new policy, as a starting point to improve working conditions and 
productivity, and that the policy was to supplement a number of other policies that were in 
place regarding conditions of service. The focus of the policy on outputs and results was 
particularly welcomed.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Smarter Working Policy be approved for implementation.  
  

11. Sickness Absence Rates.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources on Sickness 
Absence. The purpose of the report was to provide an update on the Council’s overall 
position on sickness absence as of 31 March 2015. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 11’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
In response to questions the Committee was advised as follows:- 
 

(a) The percentage of long term sickness was broadly on par with short term sickness 

absence;  

(b) The removal of category “Other” from Oracle sickness absence management 

system would not be an issue, as the new categories were broad and 

encompassed  a comprehensive list of conditions;  

(c) Sickness absence at Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) was being 

analysed, and action plans would be discussed at the next ESPO management 

meeting.  

Members were extremely concerned that the level of sickness absence continues to 

increase despite management efforts to address the problem. This was now a significant 

issue in terms of the number of working days lost, and members were of the view that it 

should be drawn to the attention of the Chief Executive.  

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the contents of the Sickness Absence Report be noted; 
 



 
 

 

4 

(b) That the Chairman of the Committee be advised to draw the Chief Executive’s 
attention to the reported rise in sickness absences and the comments of the 
Committee.  

 
12. Changes to Officer Employment Procedure Rules.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out the amendment 
to the rules and procedures for the dismissal of Head of the Paid Service, the Monitoring 
Officer and the Chief Financial Officer. The aim of the report was to gain the Committee’s 
approval to the proposed changes and to refer the matter to the Constitution Committee. 
A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is attached with these minutes.  
 
Members were advised that the concerns outlined in the report were being taken up with 
the Department for Communities and Local Government by the Local Government 
Association. The regulations required local authorities to implement the new procedures 
at the first meeting of the Authority after the Annual General Meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed amendments to the Officer Employment Procedure Rules be approved 
and that the Constitution Committee and County Council be advised of the Committee’s 
concern at difficulties likely to be encountered in implementing and applying the new 
procedures.  

 
 

13. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 22 October 2015 at 
10.00am.  
 

10.00 - 11.21 am CHAIRMAN 
18 June 2015 

 


